### BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 453 (First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Schrader" and substitute "<u>Schrader, and</u> <u>McFadden</u>"; and strike beginning with "establishing" in line 3 down through "Test;" in line 11.

On page 2, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 3 down through "Test;" in line 11; in line 13, after "that" insert "<u>establishment of</u>"; in line 14, strike "established" and substitute "<u>studied</u>"; in line 15, after "develop" insert "<u>, in conjunction with the Professional Standards in Teaching Education Program</u>,"; strike beginning with "declaring" in line 16 down through "programs;" in line 17; strike beginning with "declaring" in line 19 down through "Program;" in line 22; strike beginning with "declaring" in line 19 down through "Program;" in line 22; strike beginning with "declaring" in line 24 down through "awards" in line 25 and substitute "<u>requiring the Maryland Higher Education Commission</u>, in consultation with the State Department of Education, on or before a certain date, to complete a certain evaluation of the College Readiness Outreach Program and submit a certain report to the General Assembly"; strike beginning with "6-801" in line 31 down through "7-203.1," in line 32; and in line 32, strike ", and" and substitute "<u>and</u>".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 2 through 29, inclusive.

On page 12, strike in their entirety lines 19 through 22, inclusive.

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 30 on page 3 through line 3 on page 4, inclusive.

On page 12, strike in their entirety lines 23 through 26, inclusive.

# SB0453/374638/1 EHE Amendments to SB 453 Page 2 of 3

### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 8, strike beginning with "THE" in line 7 down through "PROGRAM" in line 8 and substitute "FUNDS FOR THE PROGRAM SHALL BE AS PROVIDED IN THE STATE <u>BUDGET</u>"; and in line 9, after "(2)" insert "<u>TO THE EXTENT THAT FUNDS ARE PROVIDED</u>,".

### AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 10, in line 36, after "NURSING," insert "SOCIAL WORK,".

On page 11, in line 9, strike "OR"; and in line 10, after "PHARMACY;" insert "OR

### 5. <u>SOCIAL WORK;</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 12, strike in their entirety lines 6 through 18, inclusive.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 12, in line 27, strike "5." and substitute "<u>2.</u>"; in line 33, strike "If funding is provided in the State budget, the" and substitute "<u>The</u>"; and in line 34, strike "establish" and substitute "<u>study and plan for the establishment of</u>".

### AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 13, in line 1, strike "6." and substitute "<u>3.</u>"; in line 2, after "develop" insert "<u>, in</u> conjunction with the Professional Standards in Teaching Education Board.".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 13, strike in their entirety lines 4 through 8, inclusive.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 13, in line 9, strike "8." and substitute "<u>4.</u>"; in line 13, strike "2003" and substitute "<u>2004</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 14 through 18, inclusive, and substitute:

"(b) In the first year of implementation, the Maryland Higher Education Commission and the State Department of Education shall implement the College Readiness Outreach Program for up to 1,000 students in Allegany, Prince George's, and Wicomico counties and Baltimore City;"; in line 21, after "Program" insert "; and

(d) On or before July 1, 2007, the Maryland Higher Education Commission, in consultation with the State Department of Education, shall:

(1) Complete a performance evaluation of the College Readiness Outreach Program that shall evaluate both the outcomes and the effectiveness of the Program; and

(2) Report to the General Assembly, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, on the performance evaluation and any recommendations for increasing the effectiveness of the Program".

# AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 13, strike in their entirety lines 22 through 25, inclusive; and in lines 26 and 32, strike "10." and "11.", respectively, and substitute "<u>5</u>." and "<u>6</u>.", respectively.